

No. B264487

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION SEVEN

Earl De Vries,

Plaintiff and Appellant,

vs.

Regents of the University of California,

Defendant and Respondent.

Appeal from the Superior Court of California, County of Los Angeles
The Hon. Gail Feuer; The Hon. Elizabeth Allen White
Superior Court Case No. BC555614

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF ON APPEAL

Chris Fedeli (Admitted *Pro Hac Vice*)
Sterling E. Norris (SBN 040993)
JUDICIAL WATCH, INC.
425 Third Street SW, Suite 800
Washington, DC 20024
Tel: (202) 646-5185
Fax: (202) 646-5199
cfedeli@judicialwatch.org

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant Earl De Vries

Dated: March 22, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
1. The Regents Misread Section 1621 of the Federal Immigration Code.....	3
A. Section 1621 Excludes the Regents Policies by Limiting State Authorization for Benefits to “Only the Enactment of a State Law”	4
B. The Combination of the Regents’ and Legislature’s Insufficient Acts Does Not Add Up to One Sufficient Act Under 1621	10
C. Congress Has the Right to Limit California’s Actions With Section 1621	14
2. The Regents Misread <i>Martinez</i>	20
CONCLUSION	23
RULE 8.204(c) CERTIFICATION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

Blair v. Pitchess, 5 Cal. 3d 258 (1971) 14

Campbell v. Regents of the Univ. of California, 35 Cal.4th 311 (2005) 9

Martinez v. Regents of the Univ. of California, 50 Cal.4th 1277 (2010) 3, 20, 21, 22

Federal Cases

Arizona v. United States, 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012) 15

Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Independent Redistricting Comm.,
135 S.Ct. 2652 (2015) 15-17

De Canas v. Rica, 424 U.S. 351 (1976) 15

Department of Homeland Security v. MacLean, 135 S.Ct. 913 (2015) 5-6

Gregory v. Ashcroft, 501 U.S. 452 (2015) 20

Luther v. Borden, 48 U.S. 1 (1849) 18

Hamilton v. Regents of the University of California, 293 U.S. 245 (1934) 10

California Statutes, Rules, and Constitutional Provisions

Const. art. IX, § 9(a) 2, 9, 14, 19

Ed. Code § 68130.5 22

Federal Statutes, Rules, and Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. I, § 4, cl. 1 16

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 4 16

U.S. Const. art. IV, § 4, cl. 1 18

U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2	19
8 U.S.C. § 1621	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1621(a)	1, 13
8 U.S.C. § 1621(d)	1, 3, 8, 13, 21
8 U.S.C. § 1624	5-7
8 U.S.C. § 1625	5-7
42 U.S.C. § 7474(a)(2)(A)	8

Other Authorities

Georgetown Law Library, California Research In-Depth, available at http://guides.ll.georgetown.edu/california-in-depth/constitution	20
H.R. Rep. No. 104-725, 2d Sess. (1996), available at https://www.congress.gov/104/crpt/hrpt725/CRPT-104hrpt725.pdf	13
Oxford English Dictionaries, Entry for “Enactment,” available at http://www.oxforddictionaries.com/us/definition/american_english/enactment	7
